#### SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 13381/1984

M.C. MEHTA Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IN RE: TAJ TRAPEZIUM ZONE

- (1) REPORT NO. 17/2024 SUBMITTED BY CENTRAL EMPOWERED COMMITTEE
- (2) IA NO. 108684/2023 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS ON BEHALF OF GOVT. OF U.P.)
- (3) IA NO. 116768/2018 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTION ON B/O GANGA GLASS INDUSTRIES AND ORS.)
- (4) IA NO. 237739 AND 237765/2024 (APPLN. FOR IMPLEADMENT AND DIRECTIONS ON B/O RAM AUTAR)
- (5) IA D NO. 262456 AND 262458/2024 (APPLN. FOR INTERVENTION AND O.T. EXEMTION ON B/O DR. SHARD GUPTA)
- (6) IA NO. 259776 AND 270196/2024 (APPLNS. FOR DIRECTION AND EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON B/O SAROJINI NAIDU MEDICAL COLLEGE)

"ONLY" IN W.P. (C) NO. 13381/1984 ARE LISTED.

"ONLY" NAMES OF THE FOLLOWING ADVOCATES MAY BE TREATED TO HAVE BEEN SHOWN IN THE LIST.

PETITIONER-IN-PERSON

MR. A.D.N. RAO, SR. ADVOCATE (A.C.)

MR. AMRISH KUMAR,

MR. M.K. MARORIA,

MR. G.S. MAKKER,

MR. VIJAY PANJWANI,

MR. ANKIT GOEL,

M/S. M. V. KINI AND ASSOCIATES,

MR. SHANTANU KRISHNA,

MR. KAMLENDRA MISHRA,

MR. GUNTUR PRAMOD KUMAR,

MR. LAKSHMI RAMAN SINGH,

MR. L. R. SINGH,

MR. VIVEK NARAYAN SHARMA

MR. M. K. MARORIA,

MR. CHITRANSHUL A. SINHA,

MR. SAURABH MISHRA,

MR. PUSHKAR SHARMA,

MR. MANOJ K. MISHRA,

MS. SUPRIYA JUNEJA,

MR. N. L. GANAPATHI,

MR. KAMLENDRA MISHRA,

MR. AJIT SHARMA, MR. ANSUL GUPTA)

Date: 16-12-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

#### **CORAM:**

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

Mr. A.D.N.Rao, Sr.Adv. (Amicus Curiae)

#### For the parties:

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Shivika Mehra, Adv.

Mr. Aaditya Dixit, Adv.

Mr. Kartikeya Asthana, Adv.

Mr. Gaurang Bhushan, Adv.

Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Ms. Astha Singh, Adv.

Ms. Rajeshwari Shankar, Adv.

Mr. Sarthak Karol, Adv.

Mr. Jagdish Chandra Solanki, Adv.

Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.

Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Ashiwan Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Nithin Chowdary Pavuluri, Adv.

Mr. Poornima Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, AOR

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.

Ms. Neetica Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Saloni Jagga, Adv.

Mr. Tavinder Sidhu, Adv.

For M/S. M. V. Kini & Associates, AOR

Mr. Pinaki Mishra, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR

Mr. Sarthak Chaturvedi, Adv.

Mr. Vaibhav Maheshwari, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Avana, Adv.

- Dr. S. Muralidhar, Sr. Adv.
- Mr. Chitranshul A. Sinha, AOR
- Ms. Pallavi, Adv.
- Mr. Shivam Shorewala, Adv.
- Mr. M. A. Karthik, Adv.
- Ms. Ninni Susan Thomas, Adv.
- Mr. Maitreya Subramaniam, Adv.
- Ms. Pallak Bhagat, Adv.
- Ms. Rakshita Bhargava, Adv.
- Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Sr.Adv.
- Mr. Saahil Gupta, Adv.
- Mr. Saeed Qadri, Adv.
- Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, AOR
- Mr. B K Shukla, Adv.
- Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AOR
- Mr. Shrimay Mishra, Adv.
- Mr. Rakesh Chander, Adv.
- Mr. Ajit Sharma, AOR
- Mr. Kanchan Kumar, Adv.

Petitioner-in-person

Applicant-in-person

- Mr. Atishi Dipankar, AOR
- Mr. Ankur Prakash, AOR
- Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
- Ms. Garima Prashad, Sr. A.A.G.
- Mr. Sudeep Kumar, AOR
- Ms. Manisha, Adv.
- Ms. Rupali, Adv.
- Mr. P. K. Manohar, AOR
- Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR
- Mr. Daleep Dhyani, Adv.
- Mr. Suraj Singh, Adv.
- Mr. P. Parmeswaran, AOR
- Mr. P. Narasimhan, AOR
- M/S. Manoj Swarup And Co., AOR

- Mr. Badri Prasad Singh, AOR
- Dr. Sumant Bharadwaj, Adv.
- Mr. Vedant Bharadwaj, Adv.
- Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, AOR
- Mr. D.M. Sharma, Adv.
- Ms. Apoorva Chauhan, Adv.
- Ms. Surbhi Sharma, Adv.
- M/S. Lawyer S Knit & Co, AOR
- Mrs. Rachana Joshi Issar, AOR
- Mr. Kishan Chand Jain, Adv.
- Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.
- Mr. Siddhant Sahay, Adv.
- Mr. Ashwini Kumar, Adv.
- Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR
- Dr. Mrs. Vipin Gupta, AOR
- Mr. Prashant Kumar, AOR
- Mr. Rajiv Tyagi, AOR
- Mr. Rohit Gupta, Adv.
- Mr. Rahul Tyagi, Adv.
- Mr. Ajay K. Agrawal, AOR
- Mr. Shiv Prakash Pandey, AOR
- Mr. Sudhir Kulshreshtha, AOR
- M/S. Meharia & Company, AOR
- Mr. Ankit Goel, AOR
- Mr. Prashant, AOR
- Mr. Vagish Yadav, Adv.
- Mr. Shantanu Krishna, AOR
- Mr. Abhijit Banerjee, AOR
- Mr. Shanto Mukherjee, Adv.
- Ms. Shweta Sharma, AOR
- Mr. Diggaj Pathak, Adv.
- Ms. Vaibhavi Pathak, Adv.

- Mr. Abhinav Agrawal, AOR
- Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.
- Ms. Saroj Tripathi, AOR
- Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, AOR
- Mr. Umesh Dubey, Adv.
- Mr. Mithilesh Kumar Mishra, Adv.
- Mr. Bheem Pratap Singh, Adv.
- Ms. Vuzmal Nehru, Adv.
- Mr. Satya Kam Sharma , AOR
- Ms. Mayuri Raghuvanshi, AOR
- Mr. Syed Abdul Haseeb, AOR
- Mr. Anshul Gupta, AOR
- Mr. Rishabh Darira, Adv.
- Mr. Aditya Tainguriya, Adv.
- Ms. Anju Thomas, AOR
- Ms. Ripul Swati Kumari, Adv.
- Mr. Abhinav Shrivastava, AOR
- Mr. N. L. Ganapathi, AOR
- Ms. Rini V. Tigga, Adv.
- Mr. Amogh S. Rao, Adv.
- Mr. Nishit Agrawal, AOR
- Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, AOR
- Mr. Anurag Kishore, AOR
- Mr. Rachit Mittal, AOR
- Mr. Nischal Kumar Neeraj, AOR
- Mr. Shalen Bhardwaj, Adv.
- Ms. Ekta Kalra, Adv.
- Ms. Lakshmi, Adv.
- Mr. Jitendra Khurana, Adv.
- Mr. Gursheen Kaur, Adv.
- Mr. S.K.Mehta, Adv.
- Mr. Virender Kumar, Adv.
- Ms. Garima Kumar, Adv.
- Mr. Deepender Kumar Pathak, Adv.

- Mr. Shishir Deshpande, AOR
- Mr. Zoheb Hossain, AOR
- Mr. Shantanu Bansal, AOR
- Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
- Mr. Arvind Gupta, AOR
- Mr. Jogy Scaria, AOR
- Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR
- Mr. Arunabha Ganguli, Adv.
- Mr. Keshav Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR
- Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR
- Mr. Veevak Goel, Adv.
- Mr. Adarsh Tripathi, AOR
- Mr. Ashutosh Dubey, AOR
- Mrs. Rajshri Dubey, Adv.
- Mr. Abhishek Chauhan, Adv.
- Mr. H.B. Dubey, Adv.
- Mr. Amit P. Shahi, Adv.
- Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.
- Mr. Rahul Sethi, Adv.
- Mr. Shashi Bhushan Nagar, Adv.
- Mr. Manish Dhingra, Adv.
- Mrs. Sona Khan, Adv.
- Mr. Sumant Akram Khan, Adv.
- Mr. Rajendra Anbhule, Adv.
- Mr. Vivek Narayan Sharma, AOR
- Ms. Shruti Priya Mishra, Adv.
- Ms. Mahima Bhardwaj Kaluch, Adv.
- Mr. Dinesh Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. Rajeev Kumar Jha, Adv.
- Mr. Ankur Prakash, AOR
- Mr. Rochak Kharbanda, Adv.
- Dr. Raj Kumar Jain, Adv.
- Dr. O P Kharbanda, Adv.
- Mr. Vishal Arun Mishra, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Goel, AOR

M/S. Gsl Chambers, AOR

Ms. Aparna Bhat, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Goel, AOR

Ms. Rajkumari Banju, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR

Mr. Saksham Maheshwari , AOR

Mr. Ajay Agarwal, A.A.G.

Mr. Pushkar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Vivek Pathak, Adv.

Mr. Yuvraj Chhabra, Adv.

Mr. Lokendra Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Navneet Kansal, Adv.

Dr. Ravinder Kumar Singh, Adv.

Ms. Mohini Kumari, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Choudhary, Adv.

Mrs. Shradha Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Seshatalpa Sai Bandaru, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

### REPORT NO. 34/2024 SUBMITTED BY CENTRAL EMPOWERED COMMITTEE

#### IN RE: AGRA METRO RAIL PROJECT

1. The Central Empowered Committee (CEC) has recorded that compliance with all the conditions incorporated in the order dated 14<sup>th</sup> July, 2020 has been made by the Agra Metro Rail Project. Hence, no further directions are required to be issued.

#### IN RE: RAIL VIKAS NIGAM LIMITED PROJECT

2. We have perused the report concerning compliance with the order dated 13<sup>th</sup> May, 2022 by Rail Vikas Nigam Limited. The project was of third rail line between Mathura and Jhansi. Now, the CEC has reported a complete compliance with all the conditions including condition of planting 50,940 saplings. Therefore, we vacate the order dated 14<sup>th</sup> October, 2024 by which the work of third rail line between Mathura and Jhansi was stopped.

#### IN RE: YOGIRAJ SARKAR GODADI WALE TRUST PROJECT

3. We have perused the compliance of the order dated 31<sup>st</sup> October, 2022. The CEC has reported compliance with all the conditions in the order dated 31<sup>st</sup> October, 2022. Hence, no direction is required to be issued in this behalf.

#### **IN RE: REMAINING PROJECTS**

4. We grant time to the CEC to submit a detailed report regarding 13 remaining projects. Time is granted till 17<sup>th</sup> March, 2025 to submit a report which will be considered on 21<sup>st</sup> March, 2025.

## IA NO. 108684/2023 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS ON BEHALF OF GOVT. OF U.P.)

5. As regards this application, the learned amicus curiae will look into the compliance report filed by the State of Uttar Pradesh. We will consider the compliance whenever the main petition is listed in January, 2025 i.e. on 24<sup>th</sup> January, 2025.

# IA NO. 116768/2018 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTION ON B/O GANGA GLASS INDUSTRIES AND ORS.)

- 6. The learned Additional Solicitor General stated that in all probability, the NEERI will be able to come out with the sectoral guidelines in January, 2025.
- 7. List on 24<sup>th</sup> January, 2025 at the end of the cause list.

## IA NO. 237739 AND 237765/2024 (APPLN. FOR IMPLEADMENT AND DIRECTIONS ON B/O RAM AUTAR)

- 8. In view of what is stated in Report No.35 of 2024, issue notice of contempt to Mr. Shankar Agarwal alias Shiv Shankar Agarwal s/o Sri Rewati Prasad Agarwal r/o Mayur Vihar, Bharatpur Road, Mathura, Uttar Pradesh returnable on 24th January, 2025.
- 9. The notice be forwarded to the Superintendent of Police, District Mathura, Uttar Pradesh for effecting service on the said Mr. Shankar Agarwal.

- 10. We have perused the conclusions and recommendations of the CEC. We direct the Forest Department to take action in terms of the recommendations in clauses (b), (c), (f) and (g) of paragraph 14 of the report of the CEC. Before the next date, a compliance shall be filed by the Forest Department of the State of Uttar Pradesh. As regards clause (d) of paragraph 14, we direct the Forest Department to close the entry path referred to therein.
- 11. We also make it clear that even if the Forest Department plants trees in terms of clause (f) of paragraph 14 of the recommendations, that will not absolve the owners of the land and/or persons who are responsible for felling of the trees from taking legal action as well as from requirement of planting trees by way of afforestation.
- 12. For considering the compliance by the State of Uttar Pradesh and its Forest Department, list on 24<sup>th</sup> January, 2025 at the end of the cause list.
- 13. We also make it clear that *status quo* in all respects in respect of the property shall be maintained till further orders.
- 14. For the time being, the personal presence of the persons to whom the contempt notice is issued (except Mr. Shankar Agarwal) is dispensed with.
- 15. This order of status quo will not come in the way

of the Forest Department of the State of Uttar Pradesh in implementing the directions contained in this order.

16. We also direct that the notice of the application be issued to Mathura Vrindavan Development Authority only with a view to ensure that the recommendations of the CEC in Report No.35 of 2024 are complied with by the Development Authority.

# REPORT NO. 33 OF 2024 IN IA D NO. 262456 AND 262458/2024 (APPLN. FOR INTERVENTION AND O.T. EXEMTION ON B/O DR. SHARD GUPTA)

- We direct the Forest Department of the State of **17.** Uttar Pradesh to implement the recommendations in clauses (a), (b) and (c) of paragraph 16. The Agra Development Authority shall ensure that the recommendations in terms (d) of clause of paragraph 16 are scrupulously implemented on the site. The Agra Development Authority shall constitute a team of the officials to make frequent visits to the sites to ensure that no constructions activity commences.
- 18. The report shall be submitted by the State of Uttar Pradesh and the Agra Development Authority before 22<sup>nd</sup> January, 2025. Compliance will be considered on 24<sup>th</sup> January, 2025. We direct the Forest Department of the State of Uttar Pradesh to seize the entire timber of illegally felled trees and shall be disposed of in accordance with law.

IA NO. 259776 AND 270196/2024 (APPLNS. FOR DIRECTION AND EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON B/O SAROJINI NAIDU MEDICAL COLLEGE)

19. The learned Additional Solicitor General appearing

for the State of Uttar Pradesh seeks time to file an

affidavit dealing with the recommendations of the CEC in

Report No.32 of 2024. The affidavit to be filed within a

period of three weeks which will be considered by this

Court on 24th January, 2025.

20. Till that time, felling of trees shall not be

undertaken.

21. Only for the purposes of passing an order for

conducting a tree census, this petition shall be listed

on 18th December, 2024.

22. Interlocutory Applications and other matters

arising out of this petition ordered to be listed on

different dates in January, 2025 shall be listed on 24th

January, 2025 at the end of the cause list. To that

extent, the earlier orders stand modified.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)
AR-CUM-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER